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 (Amounts of less than one million yen are rounded down) 
1. Consolidated Operating Performance of FY2024 (January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024) 
(1) Consolidated Operating Results (year-to-date)  

(% represents rate of increase or decrease over same period of previous fiscal year) 

 Revenue Operating income Ordinary income 
Profit attributable to 

owners of parent 

 Million yen % Million yen % Million yen % Million yen % 
FY2024 8,306 (22.5) (1,342) － (1,280) － (2,782) － 

FY2023 10,717 (36.5) (1,218) － (852) － (1,819) － 

Note: Comprehensive income   FY2024:     (2,573) million yen    

FY2023:     (1,703) million yen 

－ 

－ 

 

 

 
Net income  
per share 

Diluted net income 

per share 
Ratio on equity 

Ratio of ordinary 

income to total 

assets 

Ratio of   

operating income 

to revenue 
 Yen Yen % % % 

FY2024 (62.91) － (25.6) (7.6) (16.2) 

FY2023 (44.98) － (14.8) (4.4) (11.4) 

Reference: Equity in earnings (losses) of affiliates         FY2024: －million yen          FY2023: 7 million yen 

 
(2) Consolidated Financial Status   

 
 

Total assets 

 
Net assets Equity Ratio Net assets per share 

 Million yen Million yen % Yen 
FY2024 15,784 10,371 65.6 216.46 

FY2023 17,754 11,709 64.3 282.21 

Reference: Shareholder’s Equity                                FY2024: 10,360 million yen          FY2023: 11,415 million yen 

 
(3) Consolidated Cash Flows   

 
Net cash used in 

operating activities  

Net cash used in 

investing activities  

Net cash used in 

financing activities  

Cash and cash 

equivalents at end of 

period  

 Million yen Million yen Million yen Million yen 
FY2024 (138) (1,045) 555 1,605 

FY2023 (1,533) (2,332) (66) 2,211 
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2. Dividends 

 

Annual dividends Total 

amount of 

dividends 

(Total)  

Dividend 

payout 

ratio  

(Consolidated)  

Ratio of 

dividends to  

net assets 

(Consolidated)  

 

End of Q1 

 
End of Q2 End of Q3 Year end Total 

 Yen Yen Yen Yen Yen Million Yen % % 

FY2023 － 0.00 － 0.00 0.00 － － － 
FY2024 － 0.00 － 0.00 0.00 － － － 
FY2025  

(Forecast) 
－ 0.00 － 0.00 0.00  －  

 

3. Consolidated Operating Performance Forecasts for FY2025 (January 1, 2025 – December 31, 2025) 

The consolidated operating performance forecasts for FY2025 will not be disclosed. For more information, please 

refer to “1. Overview of Business Performance, etc.; (4) Forecasts and Various Factors in the Future” on page 4 of 

Supporting Information. 

 

 

■ Explanatory Notes 

(1) Changes to major subsidiaries during FY2024: Yes 

New ‐ 
(Company 

name) 
, Excluded 2 companies 

(Company 

name) 

BLOCKSMITH&Co., 

BLOCKSMITH&Co. Singapore Pte. Ltd. 

 
(2) Changes to accounting policies, estimates, and restatements 
① Changes to accounting policies due to revision of accounting standards:  No 
② Changes other than ①:  No 
③ Changes to accounting estimates:  No 
④ Restatements:  No 

 

(3) Number of outstanding shares (common shares) 
① Period end outstanding shares 

   (including treasury shares) 
FY2024 48,502,300 shares FY2023 41,092,200 shares 

② Period end treasury shares FY2024 641,605 shares FY2023 641,531 shares 

③ Average outstanding shares  

during the period 
FY2024 44,240,688 shares FY2023 40,450,669 shares 

 
[Reference] Summary of Non-Consolidated Operating Performance 
1. Non-Consolidated Operating Performance for FY2024 (January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024) 
(1) Non-Consolidated Operating Results 

(% represents rate of increase or decrease over same period of previous fiscal year) 

 Revenue Operating Income Ordinary income Net income 

 Million yen % Million yen % Million yen % Million yen % 
FY2024 7,571 (24.5) (1,556) － (1,187) － (2,586) － 

FY2023 10,028 (38.9) (1,400) － (853) － (1,693) － 

 

 
Net income  
per share 

Diluted net income  
per share 

 Yen Yen 
FY2024 (58.48) － 

FY2023 (41.86) － 
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(2) Non-Consolidated Financial Status 

 Total assets Net assets Equity ratio Net assets per share 

 Million yen Million yen % Yen 
FY2024 16,368 10,569 64.5 220.61 

FY2023 17,543 11,358 64.6 280.19 

Reference: Shareholder’s Equity                                FY2024: 10,558 million yen          FY2023: 11,333 million yen 

 

■ Financial statements are not subject to audits by certified public accountants or audit firms. 

 

■ Other special instructions 
(Method of obtaining supplementary materials on quarterly financial results) 

For an overview of the financial results, please refer to the quarterly financial results presentation slides 

posted on the Company website. 

https://www.klab.com/en/ir/library/presentations/ 
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1. Overview of Business Performance, etc. 

(1) Overview of Business Performance for the Period 
(in thousands of yen)      

 
 Previous Consolidated 

Fiscal Year 
 Current Consolidated 

Fiscal Year 
 Difference (%) 

Revenue 10,717,075 8,306,355 (22.5)  

Operating Income (1,218,681) (1,342,143) －  

Ordinary Income (852,680) (1,280,364) －  

Net Income Before 
Income Taxes 

(1,658,747) (2,164,932) －  

Profit Attributable to 
Owners of Parent 

(1,819,661) (2,782,986) －  

 

The Company Group business revolves around the planning, development, and operation of mobile 

online games that utilize IPs such as manga and anime. 

In this fiscal year, the Company focused on developing a new title, EA SPORTS FC™ TACTICAL, in 

collaboration with Electronic Arts Inc., a major US game publisher. Ahead of the global launch, the game 

was released in select regions in May 2024 and KPIs were monitored during its operation. However, the 

Company encountered issues primarily related to retention rates, so throughout the year, it concentrated 

on developing additional features to improve the game quality. 

For Captain Tsubasa: Dream Team, revenue exceeded the previous fiscal year due to efforts to curb 

the decline rate since last year. For BLEACH Brave Souls, although there was a certain level of decline, 

revenue remained stable due to the deployment of products in conjunction with the broadcast of the TV 

anime. 

In the overseas game development support model business, the new title, Haikyu!! Fly High was 

released in Japan and South Korea. Following its release, the distribution regions continued to expand 

steadily. Additionally, the number of IP collaboration projects increased, contributing to the accumulation 

of revenue. 

In the subsidiary GlobalGear, which focuses on casual games, revenue remained consistent with 

previous years due to the steady release of new titles. 

However, due to a decrease in the number of operated titles from the previous fiscal year and the fact 

that EA SPORTS FC™ TACTICAL did not reach a global launch, revenue amounted to 8,306,355 

thousand yen (a decrease of 22.5% when compared to the previous fiscal year). 

In terms of expenses, the Company continued to review the personnel structure for operations and 

detailed costs of the entire group, striving for cost control. Efforts to improve profit margins of existing 

titles also contributed, achieving monthly profitability in several months. As a result, the operating loss 

was 1,342,143 thousand yen (operating loss was 1,218,681 thousand yen in the previous fiscal year), 

and the ordinary loss was 1,280,364 thousand yen (ordinary loss was 852,680 thousand yen in the 

previous fiscal year). 

In the fourth quarter, the Company recorded a loss on the valuation of investment securities 

amounting to 861,465 thousand yen and an impairment loss on software and other assets amounting to 

152,949 thousand yen. Consequently, extraordinary loss amounted to 1,135,594 thousand yen, and net 

loss attributable to owners of parent amounted to 2,782,986 thousand yen (net loss attributable to 

owners of parent was 1,819,661 thousand yen in the previous fiscal year). 

 

(2) Overview of Financial Status for the Period 

Status of Assets, Liabilities and Net Assets 

 

Assets 

Total assets at the end of FY2024 were 15,784,187 thousand yen (a decrease of 1,970,741 thousand 

yen when compared to the end of the previous fiscal year). This was mainly due to an increase in software 

in progress by 1,403,310 thousand yen, a decrease in investment securities by 1,207,107 thousand yen, a 

decrease in cash and deposits by 606,056 thousand yen, and a decrease in deferred tax assets by 

584,370 thousand yen. 

 

Liabilities 

Total liabilities at the end of FY2024 were 5,412,681 thousand yen (a decrease of 632,950 thousand yen 

when compared to the end of the previous fiscal year). This was mainly due to a decrease in long-term 

loans payable of 1,163,350 thousand yen. 
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Net assets 

Net assets at the end of FY2024 were 10,371,505 thousand yen (a decrease of 1,337,790 thousand yen 

when compared to the end of the previous fiscal year). This was mainly due to an increase in capital stock 

and capital surplus by 762,397 thousand yen each, while on the other hand, retained earnings decreased 

by 2,791,433 thousand yen due to the recording of net loss attributable to owners of parent. 

 

(3) Overview of Cash Flows for the period 
At the end of FY2024, cash and cash equivalents (hereinafter referred to as "Funds") decreased by 

606,056 thousand yen when compared to the end of the previous fiscal year, amounting to 1,605,179 

thousand yen.  

The following is the status of cash flows at the end of FY2024 and the underlying factors. 

 

Cash flows from operating activities 

Funds used in operating activities amounted to 138,223 thousand yen (this amount was 1,533,812 

thousand yen in the previous fiscal year). This was mainly due to an increase in funds caused by the 

recognition of a valuation loss on investment securities amounting to 861,465 thousand yen and an 

increase in advance payments of 716,742 thousand yen, while on the other hand, Funds decreased due to 

a loss before income taxes of 2,164,932 thousand yen. 

 

Cash flows from investing activities 

Funds used in investment activities amounted to 1,045,551 thousand yen (this amount was 2,332,911 

thousand yen in the previous fiscal year). This was mainly due to an increase in Funds from the sale of 

investment securities amounting to 1,823,081 thousand yen, while on the other hand, Funds decreased 

due to expenditures for the acquisition of intangible assets amounting to 1,925,985 thousand and the 

acquisition of investment securities amounting to 732,345 thousand yen. 

 

Cash flows from financing activities 

Funds obtained from financing activities amounted to 555,110 thousand yen (this amount was 66,936 

thousand yen in the previous fiscal year). This was mainly due to a decrease in Funds resulting from 

expenditures of 1,756,676 thousand yen for repayment of long-term loans, while on the other hand, Funds 

increased due to income of 1,494,413 thousand yen from issuance of shares through exercise of stock 

acquisition rights and an increase of 800,000 thousand yen in short-term loans. 

 

 [Reference] Changes in Cash Flow Indicators 

 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 

Equity ratio 70.5%  68.4%  62.9%  64.3%  65.6%  

Equity ratio on market value 

basis 
146.9%  100.7%  83.8%  65. 4%  53.1%  

Cash flow to interest-bearing 

debt ratio 
0.44  －  －  －  －  

Interest coverage ratio 893.0  －  －  －  －  

Equity ratio: Shareholders’ equity ÷ Total assets 

Equity ratio on market value basis: Market capitalization ÷ Total assets 

Ratio of interest-bearing liabilities to cash flows: Interest-bearing liabilities ÷ Cash flows 

Interest coverage ratio: Cash flows ÷ Interest expense 

(Note 1) Each indicator is calculated using consolidated financial figures. 

(Note 2) Market capitalization is calculated based on the number of outstanding shares, excluding treasury 

shares. 

(Note 3) Operating cash flows are used for cash flows. 

(Note 4) Interest-bearing debt covers all liabilities on the balance sheet for which interest is paid. 

(Note 5) Cash flow to interest-bearing debt ratio and interest coverage ratio for FY2021, FY2022, FY2023, 

and FY2024 are not stated because operating cash flow was negative. 
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(4) Forecasts and Various Factors in the Future 
The Company Group will continue to promote business operations centered on the game and game-

related businesses. Currently, Company Group is developing three major in-house titles utilizing IPs that 

are highly popular and enthusiastically received globally. For the fiscal year ended December 2025, the 

Company will prioritize launching the co-developed title EA SPORTS FC™ TACTICAL with Electronic 

Arts Inc. as early as possible. At the same time, the Company will steadily progress with the 

development of the other two titles. 

In addition, the Company will continue to invest in the casual gaming area and the IP business area, 

including the overseas game development support model, with the aim of further diversifying its income 

sources and expanding the scale of the Company. 

For the fiscal year ended December 2025, the Company has decided not to disclose its earnings 

forecast due to the difficulty in providing a reasonable and reliable projection for its largest project to 

date, EA SPORTS FC™ TACTICAL. 

It is the Company policy to promptly disclose any estimations that become possible based on future 

progress. 

 

2. Rationale Behind the Choice of Accounting Standards 

With regard to the timing for introducing the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), the 

Company is closely monitoring the adoption trend in Japan, and its future adoption has yet to be 

determined. 
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3. Consolidated Financial Statements and Related Notes  

(1) Consolidated Balance Sheets 
           (In thousands of yen) 

          FY2023 

(Dec. 31, 2023) 

FY2024 

(Dec. 31, 2024) 

Assets   

 Current assets   

  Cash and deposits 2,211,236 1,605,179 

  Accounts receivable 1,395,920 1,220,550 

  Prepaid expenses 1,219,110 1,083,366 

  Other 671,324 529,311 

  Allowance for doubtful accounts (133,285) (37,946) 

  Total current assets 5,364,306 4,400,462 

 Non-current assets   

  Property, plant, and equipment   

   Other 934,080 874,528 

    Accumulated depreciation (777,978) (792,699) 

    Other, net 156,101 81,828 

   Total property, plant, and equipment 156,101 81,828 

  Intangible assets   

   Goodwill 644,293 555,425 

   Software 39,386 24,748 

   Software in progress 5,822,872 7,226,182 

   Other 3,969 4,731 

   Total intangible assets 6,510,522 7,811,088 

  Investments and other assets   

   Investment securities 3,238,380 2,031,273 

   Capital investment 968,630 860,359 

   Deferred tax assets 781,300 196,930 

   Other 735,684 551,415 

   Allowance for doubtful accounts － (149,171) 

   Total investments and other assets 5,723,997 3,490,807 

  Total non-current assets 12,390,621 11,383,724 

 Total assets 17,754,928 15,784,187 
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           (In thousands of yen) 

          FY2023 

(Dec. 31, 2023) 

FY2024 

(Dec. 31, 2024) 

Liabilities   

 Current liabilities   

  Accounts payable 627,069 592,556 

  Short-term loans － 800,000 

  Long-term loans to be repaid within one year 1,366,676 773,350 

  Income taxes payable 106,066 69,517 

  Advance payments 1,055,308 1,772,205 

  Provision for bonuses 128,641 105,920 

  Other 791,239 571,849 

  Total current liabilities 4,075,000 4,685,399 

 Non-current liabilities   

  Long-term loans 1,810,632 647,282 

  Other 160,000 80,000 

  Total non-current liabilities 1,970,632 727,282 

 Total liabilities 6,045,632 5,412,681 

Net assets   

 Shareholders’ equity   

  Capital stock 5,457,956 6,220,354 

  Capital surplus 5,212,506 5,974,903 

  Retained earnings 1,009,094 (1,782,339) 

  Treasury stock (397,377) (397,395) 

  Total shareholders’ equity 11,282,179 10,015,523 

 Accumulated other comprehensive income   

  
Valuation difference on available-for-sale 
securities 

465,821 744,674 

  Foreign currency translation adjustment (332,383) (400,125) 

  
Total accumulated other comprehensive 
income 

133,437 344,548 

 Subscription rights to shares 289,401 11,432 

 Non-controlling interests 4,276 － 

 Total net assets 11,709,295 10,371,505 

Total liabilities and net assets 17,754,928 15,784,187 
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(2) Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income 

Consolidated Statements of Income 

Fiscal Year Consolidated Cumulative Period 

           (In thousands of yen) 

          FY2023 

(Jan. 1, 2023 – Dec. 31, 2023) 

FY2024 

(Jan. 1, 2024 – Dec. 31, 2024) 

Revenue 10,717,075 8,306,355 

Cost of sales 8,963,066 7,173,726 

Gross profit 1,754,008 1,132,628 

Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,972,690 2,474,772 

Operating income (loss) (1,218,681) (1,342,143) 

Non-operating income   

 Interest income 11,353 8,236 

 Dividend income 55,203 68,973 

 Investment gains using equity method 7,001 － 

 Foreign exchange gains 239,844 65,596 

 Crypto asset valuation gains 206,915 － 

 Other 23,842 36,023 

 Total non-operating income 544,160 178,829 

Non-operating income   

 Interest expense 35,921 36,371 

 Commission paid 69,012 32,148 

 Investment partnership operating loss 59,285 37,827 

 Other 13,940 10,702 

 Total non-operating expenses 178,159 117,049 

Ordinary income (loss) (852,680) (1,280,364) 

Extraordinary income   

 Gain on sale of investment securities 32,036 246,558 

 Other 2,962 4,467 

 Total extraordinary income 34,999 251,025 

Extraordinary loss   

 Impairment loss 839,513 152,949 

 Loss on valuation of investment securities － 861,465 

 Loss related to trust-based stock options － 114,946 

 Other 1,553 6,232 

 Total extraordinary losses 841,066 1,135,594 

Net income (loss) before income taxes (1,658,747) (2,164,932) 

Income taxes - current  192,021 612,418 

Income taxes - deferred (34,050) 5,635 

Total income taxes 157,971 618,054 

Net income (loss) (1,816,719) (2,782,986) 

Profit (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests 2,942 － 

Profit (loss) attributable to owners of parent (1,819,661) (2,782,986) 
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Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income 

Fiscal Year Consolidated Cumulative Period 

           (In thousands of yen) 

          FY2023 

(Jan. 1, 2023 – Dec. 31, 2023) 

FY2024 

(Jan. 1, 2024 – Dec. 31, 2024) 

Net income (loss) (1,816,719) (2,782,986) 

Other comprehensive income   

 Valuation difference on other securities 206,069 278,852 

 Foreign currency translation adjustment (90,154) (69,075) 

 
Amount equivalent to equity in affiliates using 
equity method 

(2,494) － 

 Total other comprehensive income 113,420 209,777 

Comprehensive income (1,703,298) (2,573,209) 

(Breakdown)   

 
Comprehensive income attributable to owners of 
parent 

(1,707,575) (2,571,875) 

 
Comprehensive income attributable to non-
controlling interests 

4,276 (1,333) 
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(3) Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity 
  FY2023 (January 1, 2023 - December 31, 2023) 

 (In thousands of yen) 

 

Shareholders’ equity 

Capital stock Capital surplus Retained earnings Treasury stock 

Total  

shareholders’ 

equity 

Balance at beginning of 

current period 
5,457,956 5,212,506 2,828,756 (397,377) 13,101,841 

Changes of items 

during period 
     

Issuance of new 

shares 
    － 

Profit (loss) attributable 

to owners of parent 
  (1,819,661)  (1,819,661) 

Acquisition of treasury 

stock 
    － 

Capital increase of 

consolidated 

subsidiaries 

    － 

Net changes of items 

other than 

shareholders’ equity 

     

Total changes of items 

during period 
－ － (1,819,661) － (1,819,661) 

Balance at end of 

current period 
5,457,956 5,212,506 1,009,094 (397,377) 11,282,179 

 

 

Accumulated other comprehensive income 

Subscription 

rights to shares 

Non-controlling 

interests 

Total  

net assets 

Valuation 

difference on 

available-for-sale 

securities 

Foreign currency 

translation 

adjustment 

Total accumulated 

other 

comprehensive 

income 

Balance at beginning of 

current period 
262,246 (240,894) 21,351 30,364 － 13,153,557 

Changes of items 

during period 
      

Issuance of new 

shares 
     － 

Profit (loss) attributable 

to owners of parent 
     (1,819,661) 

Acquisition of treasury 

stock 
     － 

Capital increase of 

consolidated 

subsidiaries 

     － 

Net changes of items 

other than 

shareholders’ equity 

203,574 (91,488) 112,086 259,037 4,276 375,400 

Total changes of items 

during period 
203,574 (91,488) 112,086 259,037 4,276 (1,444,261) 

Balance at end of 

current period 
465,821 (332,383) 133,437 289,401 4,276 11,709,295 
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 FY2024 (January 1, 2024 - December 31, 2024) 

 (In thousands of yen) 

 

Shareholders’ equity 

Capital stock Capital surplus Retained earnings Treasury stock 

Total  

shareholders’ 

equity 

Balance at beginning of 

current period 
5,457,956 5,212,506 1,009,094 (397,377) 11,282,179 

Changes of items 

during period 
     

Issuance of new 

shares 
762,397 762,397   1,524,795 

Profit (loss) attributable 

to owners of parent 
  (2,782,986)  (2,782,986) 

Acquisition of treasury 

stock 
   (17) (17) 

Capital increase of 

consolidated 

subsidiaries 

  (8,446)  (8,446) 

Net changes of items 

other than 

shareholders’ equity 

     

Total changes of items 

during period 
762,397 762,397 (2,791,433) (17) (1,266,656) 

Balance at end of 

current period 
6,220,354 5,974,903 (1,782,339) (397,395) 10,015,523 

 

 

Accumulated other comprehensive income 

Subscription 

rights to shares 

Non-controlling 

interests 

Total  

net assets 

Valuation 

difference on 

available-for-sale 

securities 

Foreign currency 

translation 

adjustment 

Total accumulated 

other 

comprehensive 

income 

Balance at beginning of 

current period 
465,821 (332,383) 133,437 289,401 4,276 11,709,295 

Changes of items 

during period 
      

Issuance of new 

shares 
     1,524,795 

Profit (loss) attributable 

to owners of parent 
     (2,782,986) 

Acquisition of treasury 

stock 
     (17) 

Capital increase of 

consolidated 

subsidiaries 

     (8,446) 

Net changes of items 

other than 

shareholders’ equity 

278,852 (67,741) 211,111 (277,968) (4,276) (71,134) 

Total changes of items 

during period 
278,852 (67,741) 211,111 (277,968) (4,276) (1,337,790) 

Balance at end of 

current period 
744,674 (400,125) 344,548 11,432 － 10,371,505 
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(4) Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 
           (In thousands of yen) 

          
FY2023 

(Jan. 1, 2023 – Dec. 31, 2023) 

FY2024 

(Jan. 1, 2024 – Dec. 31, 2024) 

Cash flows from operating activities   

 Income (loss) before income taxes (1,658,747) (2,164,932) 

 Depreciation 327,897 100,786 

 Impairment loss 839,513 152,949 

 
Increase (decrease) in the amount of the allowance for 
doubtful accounts 

104,635 53,832 

 Interest income (11,353) (8,236) 

 Dividend income (55,203) (68,973) 

 Interest expense 35,921 36,371 

 Foreign exchange loss (gain) (165,302) (167,373) 

 Loss (gain) of investment using the equity method (7,001) － 

 Crypto asset valuation loss (gain) (206,915) － 

 Decrease (increase) in notes and accounts receivable 378,387 (265,214) 

 Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses 125,134 126,003 

 
Increase (decrease) in notes and accounts payable - 
trade 

(689,539) (37,500) 

 Increase (decrease) in advance payments (518,455) 716,742 

 
Increase (decrease) in income taxes payable (pro forma 
standard taxation) 

(27,306) 17,790 

 Loss (gain) on sale of investment securities (32,036) (246,558) 

 Loss (gain) on valuation of investment securities － 861,465 

 Investment partnership operating loss (gain) 59,285 37,827 

 
Increase (decrease) in the amount of the allowance for 
bonuses 

(5,465) (16,930) 

 Other 66,007 816,390 

 Subtotal (1,440,546) (55,559) 

 Interest and dividend income received 75,414 80,713 

 Interest income (33,744) (38,186) 

 Income taxes refunded (paid) (134,935) (125,190) 

 Net cash used in operating activities (1,533,812) (138,223) 

Cash flows from investing activities   

 Expenditures for acquisition of intangible assets (2,823,402) (1,925,985) 

 Expenditures for acquisition of investment securities － (732,345) 

 Income from sale of investment securities 34,578 1,823,081 

 Income from investment partnership distributions 105,793 104,139 

 
Expenditures for sale of subsidiary shares with changes 
in scope of consolidation 

－ (335,429) 

 Other 350,119 20,988 

 Cash flows from investing activities (2,332,911) (1,045,551) 

Cash flows from financing activities   

 Increase (decrease) in short-term loans (1,000,000) 800,000 

 Expenditures for repayment of long-term loans (1,328,936) (1,756,676) 

 Income from issuance of corporate bonds － 1,000,000 

 Expenditures for redemption of corporate bonds － (1,000,000) 

 Income from issuance of subscription rights by exercise － 1,494,413 

 Other 2,262,000 17,372 

 Cash flows from financing activities (66,936) 555,110 

Cash and equivalents conversion changes 127,427 22,608 

Cash and equivalents increase (decrease) (3,806,232) (606,056) 

Cash and equivalents (starting balance) 6,017,468 2,211,236 

Cash and equivalents (ending balance) 2,211,236 1,605,179 
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 (5) Notes Related to Consolidated Financial Statements 
(Notes Related to Ongoing Concern Assumptions) 

Not applicable. 

 

(Segment Information and Other Information) 

[Segment Information] 

1. Overview of Reported Segments 

The “Reported Segment” for the Company Group provides segregated financial information of segregated 

business units and is subject to regular assessment by the Board of Directors to allocate management 

resources and to evaluate operating results. 

The Company Group only has the reportable segment of the "Game Business," which provides mobile 

online games. 

Starting from the current consolidated fiscal year, due to the partial sale of shares in BLOCKSMITH&Co., 

BLOCKSMITH&Co. and its subsidiary BLOCKSMITH&Co. Singapore Pte. Ltd. have been excluded from the 

scope of consolidation, and BLOCKSMITH&Co. has been included in the scope of the equity method. 

As a result, starting from the current consolidated fiscal year, the Company has excluded the blockchain-

related business from its Reported Segment. 

In addition, the segment information for the previous consolidated fiscal year has been prepared based on 

the category after the change and is described in the previous consolidated fiscal year under “3. Pertaining 

to Revenue, Income or Loss, Assets, Liabilities and Other Items.” 

 

2. Calculation Method of Revenue, Income or Loss, Assets, Liabilities and Other Items for Each 

Reported Segment 

The accounting method used for reported business segments is generally the same accounting method 

used in preparing the consolidated balance statements. 

 The business segment income is the figure based on gross profit. 
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3. Pertaining to Revenue, Income or Loss, Assets, Liabilities and Other Items 

FY2023 (January 1, 2023 – December 31, 2023) 

  (In thousands of yen) 

 

Reported Segment 
Other 

(Note 1) 

Amount Listed on 
Consolidated Statement 

of Income (Note 2) Game Business 

Revenue    

Income from Paid Users 8,126,112 － 8,126,112 

 

Other 
 

1,969,522 621,439 2,590,962 

 

Revenue from Contracts  

with Customers 
 

10,095,635 621,439 10,717,075 

Other Income － － － 

 

Revenue from 

External Customers 

10,095,635 621,439 10,717,075 

 

Intersegment Internal  

Revenue or Account  

Transfer Amount 
 

－ － － 

Total 10,095,635 621,439 10,717,075 

 

Segment Profit 
 

1,438,212 315,796 1,754,008 

 

Other Items 
Depreciation Expense 

 

291,679 1,534 293,213 

Notes: 
1. “Other” refers to the business segment of blockchain-related business not included in the “Reported 

Segment” above. 

2. “Segment Profit” has not been adjusted as it is the same as the gross profit in the consolidated 

statements of income. 
3. The amount of segment assets and liabilities are omitted as they are not subject to regular 

assessment for allocating administrative resources and evaluating performance. 
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FY2024 (January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024) 

  (In thousands of yen) 

 

Reported Segment 
Other 

(Note 1) 

Amount Listed on 
Consolidated Statement 

of Income (Note 2) Game Business 

Revenue    

Income from Paid Users 6,320,656 － 6,320,656 

 

Other 
 

1,914,768 70,931 1,985,699 

 

Revenue from Contracts  

with Customers 
 

8,235,424 70,931 8,306,355 

Other Income － － － 

 

Revenue from 

External Customers 

8,235,424 70,931 8,306,355 

 

Intersegment Internal  

Revenue or Account  

Transfer Amount 
 

－ － － 

Total 8,235,424 70,931 8,306,355 

 

Segment Profit (Loss) 
 

1,182,351 (49,722) 1,132,628 

 

Other items 
Depreciation Expense 

 

64,321 9,971 74,293 

Notes: 
1. “Other” refers to the business segment not included in the “Reported Segment” above. 

2. “Segment Profit (Loss)” has not been adjusted as it is the same as the gross profit in the 

consolidated statements of income. 
3. The amount of segment assets and liabilities are omitted as they are not subject to regular 

assessment for allocating administrative resources and evaluating performance. 

 
(Per Share Data) 

 
FY2023 

(Jan. 1, 2023 – Dec. 31, 2023) 
FY2024 

(Jan. 1, 2024 – Dec. 31, 2024) 

Net assets per share 282.21 yen 216.46 yen 

Net loss per share 44.98 yen 62.91 yen 

Notes: 
1. Diluted net income per share is not stated because there is a net loss per share despite the presence of  

issuable shares. 

2. The basis for calculating net loss per share is as follows. 

Item 
FY2023 

(Jan. 1, 2023 – Dec. 31, 2023) 
FY2024 

(Jan. 1, 2024 – Dec. 31, 2024) 

Net loss per share   

Loss attributable to owners of parent (in 
thousands of yen) 

1,819,661 2,782,986 

Amount not available to common 
shareholders (in thousands of yen) 

－ － 

Loss attributable to owners of parent 
attributable for common shares  
(in thousands of yen) 

1,819,661 2,782,986 

Average common shares during period 
(shares) 

40,450,669 44,240,688 
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(Significant Subsequent Events) 

(Issuance of the 20th Stock Acquisition Rights and the 2nd Series of Unsecured Bonds through Third-

Party Allotment.) 

On January 8, 2025, the Board of Directors of the Company resolved to issue the 20th series of Stock 

Acquisition Rights (hereinafter referred to as the "Stock Acquisition Rights") and the 2nd series of 

unsecured bonds (private placement, hereinafter referred to as the "Bonds") through a third-party 

allotment. Additionally, on January 10, 2025, the Board of Directors resolved the issuance conditions, etc., 

for the Stock Acquisition Rights. 

 

Overview of Stock Acquisition Rights 

(1) Name  KLab Inc. 20th Stock Acquisition Rights 

(2) Allotment date January 30, 2025 

(3) Total number of Stock  

Acquisition Rights 

118,900 rights 

(4) Issue amount Total amount: 26,158,000 yen 
(220 yen per right for the 20th Stock Acquisition Rights) 

 

(5) Potential number of shares  

resulting from this issuance 

11,890,000 shares (100 shares per right for the Stock Acquisition Rights) 
 

(6) Amount of funding 1,857,218,000 yen 
(approximate amount of net proceeds deducting costs: 1,849,218,000 yen) 

Amount of funding by issuing Stock Acquisition Rights: 26,158,000 yen 
Amount of funding by exercising Stock Acquisition Rights: 1,831,060,000 yen 

(7) Exercise price and conditions  

for adjusting exercise price 

Initial exercise price: 154 yen 
The exercise price of the Stock Acquisition Rights shall be reset to 92% of the 
closing price of the Company’s common shares during regular trading on the 
Tokyo Stock Exchange on the trading day immediately preceding each 
exercise date. The exercise price of Stock Acquisition Rights shall not be less 
than 84 yen 

(8) Exercise period for Stock 

Acquisition Rights 

From January 31, 2025 to February 1, 2027 

 

Overview of Bonds 

(1) Name KLab Inc. 2nd series of unsecured bonds 

(2) Total amount of bonds 1,000,000,000 yen 

(3) Amount of each bond 25,000,000 yen 

(4) Payment date At any date agreed upon separately by the Company and purchaser after  

January 30, 2025 

(5) Redemption date February 1, 2027 

(6) Interest 0.0% annual 

(7) Issue amount 100 yen par value per 100 yen 

(8) Redemption amount 100 yen par value per 100 yen 

 

 

(Provision of collateral for important assets) 

On January 29, 2025, the Company established a security interest in the following assets. 

 

1. Reasons for Providing Collateral for Significant Assets. 

For some of the loans of the Company, the following financial covenants apply. 

① Maintain the total amount of net assets stated on the consolidated balance sheet as of the end of 

December 2023 and the end of each subsequent fiscal year at an amount equal to or greater than 

75% of the total amount of net assets stated on the consolidated balance sheet as of the end of the 

most recent fiscal year. 

② Ensure that the ordinary income stated on the consolidated income statement as of the end of 

December 2023 and the end of each subsequent fiscal year does not show a loss for two 

consecutive fiscal periods. 

As a result of recording an ordinary loss in this consolidated fiscal year, the Company has breached the 

above financial covenant ②. Therefore, in order to avoid a loss of benefit of time, it has established a 

security interest in its subsidiary shares. 

As a result, the Company has obtained an agreement from the financial institution involved not to make 
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any claims regarding the loss of benefit of time in relation to this matter. 

2. Collateral provided assets (book value as of the end of December 2024) 

2. Subsidiary shares: 1,546,700 thousand yen 

3. Collateral provision period 

3. From January 29, 2025 

 

4. Other 
Important Events etc. Related to Ongoing Concern Assumptions 

Due to four consecutive years of operating deficits and negative cash flows from operating activities, 

the Company Group is in a situation that raises serious doubts about its ability to continue as an 

ongoing concern. 

Meanwhile, the Company Group is currently advancing its business towards the release of major 

mobile online games, including a title utilizing the IP of the TV anime My Hero Academia, and an 

unnamed IP title developed with a major domestic developer. Although the release period for the title, 

EA SPORTS FC™ TACTICAL, developed in collaboration with a major overseas game publisher has 

been prolonged, the Company is actively working on these projects. 

In addition, the Company is promoting the development of hybrid casual games with an income 

structure different from traditional mobile online games and are working on exploring new business 

areas. 

In terms of expenses, the Company will reduce outsourcing costs and personnel expenses by 

reviewing initiatives that currently have low sales contributions. 

Furthermore, on the financial front, the Company will take measures to secure liquidity on hand by 

selling investment securities and efficiently managing assets, including policy-holding shares. The 

Company will also continue to raise funds from financial institutions to further strengthen its financial 

foundation. Additionally, the Company will proceed with the sharing of development costs through joint 

business schemes and the efficient utilization of funds across the entire group. 

Based on the above, the Company has determined that there are no significant uncertainties 

regarding the assumption of a going concern. 

 


